

CREST RESOURCES INC.
CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2019 AND 2018
(UNAUDITED)

Notice of No Auditor Review of Interim Financial Statements

The accompanying unaudited financial statements have been prepared by management and approved by the Audit Committee.

The Company's independent auditors have not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditors.

CREST RESOURCES INC.
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	August 31, 2019 (Unaudited)	May 31, 2019 (Audited)
ASSETS		
CURRENT		
Cash	\$ 122,930	\$ 162,686
Short-term investments (Note 5)	846,500	-
Amounts receivable	3,289	4,673
Prepaid expenses	37,140	-
	1,009,859	167,359
EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (Note 6)	111,269	111,269
	\$ 1,121,128	\$ 278,628

LIABILITIES

CURRENT

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 80,605	\$ 37,335
--	-----------	-----------

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

SHARE CAPITAL (Note 7)	1,223,523	406,458
CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS	94,294	93,313
DEFICIT	(277,294)	(258,478)
	1,040,523	241,293
	\$ 1,121,128	\$ 278,628

NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN (Note 1)
COMMITMENTS (Note 11)
SUBSEQUENT EVENT (Note 13)

Approved and authorized for issue on behalf of the Board on October 9, 2019

"John Michael William Collins" Director "Paul John" Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements

CREST RESOURCES INC.
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Three months ended August 31, 2019	Three months ended August 31, 2018
EXPENSES		
Advertising and promotion	\$ -	\$ 1,017
Bank charges	394	65
Business development	2,500	-
Consulting fees	20,000	9,000
Marketing fees	1,967	-
Office	202	3,750
Professional fees	5,941	18,803
Rent	-	4,685
Salaries	23,005	-
Share-based payments	981	34,486
Transfer agent and filing fees	8,155	8,844
OPERATING LOSS	(63,145)	(80,650)
OTHER ITEMS		
Interest income	79	-
Unrealized gain on short-term investments	44,250	-
	44,329	-
NET LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS	\$ (18,816)	\$ (80,650)
LOSS PER COMMON SHARE (basic and diluted)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.01)
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING	15,879,381	8,750,001

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements

CREST RESOURCES INC.
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Common Shares		Contributed Surplus	Deficit	Total
	Number of Shares	Amount			
		\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance, May 31, 2018	8,750,001	217,001	30,000	(65,025)	181,976
Share-based payments	-	-	34,486	-	34,486
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(80,650)	(80,650)
Balance, August 31, 2018	8,750,001	217,001	64,486	(145,675)	135,812
Balance, May 31, 2019	12,809,001	406,458	93,313	(258,478)	241,293
Shares issued for cash	13,200,000	825,000	-	-	825,000
Share-based payments	-	-	981	-	981
Share issuance costs	-	(7,935)	-	-	(7,935)
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(18,816)	(18,816)
Balance, August 31, 2019	26,009,001	1,223,523	94,294	(277,294)	1,040,523

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements

CREST RESOURCES INC.
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Three months ended August 31, 2019	Three months ended August 31, 2018
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net loss for the period	\$ (18,816)	\$ (80,650)
Item not involving cash:		
Share-based payments	981	34,486
Unrealized gain on short-term investments	(44,250)	-
Changes in non-cash working capital balances:		
(Increase) decrease in amounts receivable	1,384	3,738
Increase in prepaid expenses	(37,140)	-
Increase in accounts payable	43,270	16,694
Cash used in operating activities	(54,571)	(25,732)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of term deposit	(5,000)	-
Purchase of marketable securities	(797,250)	-
Cash used in investing activities	(802,250)	-
FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from issuance of shares	825,000	-
Share issuance costs	(7,935)	-
Cash provided by financing activities	817,065	-
INCREASE IN CASH	(39,756)	(25,732)
CASH, BEGINNING OF PERIOD	162,686	68,205
CASH, END OF PERIOD	\$ 122,930	\$ 42,473

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Crest Resources Inc. (the "Company") was incorporated on November 23, 2017 under the laws of British Columbia. The address of the Company's corporate office and its principal place of business is Suite 1100 – 595 Howe Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada.

The Company's principal business activities include the acquisition and exploration of mineral property assets in Canada. As at August 31, 2019, the Company had not yet determined whether the Company's mineral property assets contain ore reserves that are economically recoverable. The recoverability of amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, confirmation of the Company's interest in the underlying mineral claims, the ability of the Company to obtain the necessary financing to complete the development of and the future profitable production from the property or realizing proceeds from its disposition. The outcome of these matters cannot be predicted at this time and the uncertainties cast significant doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

The Company had a loss of \$18,816 for the period ended August 31, 2019, and, as of that date, the Company had an accumulated deficit of \$277,294, which has been funded by the issuance of equity. The Company's ability to continue its operations and to realize its assets at their carrying values is dependent upon obtaining additional financing and generating revenues sufficient to cover its operating costs.

These condensed interim financial statements do not give effect to any adjustments which would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and therefore be required to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in other than the normal course of business and at amounts different from those reflected in these financial statements.

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(i) Basis of presentation and measurement

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 – "*Interim Financial reporting*" ("IAS 34") using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). Therefore, these condensed interim financial statements do not include all information and note disclosures required by IFRS for annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended May 31, 2019.

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments which have been measured at fair value.

These financial statements were authorized for issue in accordance with a resolution from the Board of Directors on October 9, 2019.

The preparation of condensed interim financial statements in compliance with IAS 34 requires management to make certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Company's accounting policies. The areas where significant judgments and estimates have been made in preparing the financial statements and their effect are disclosed in Note 3.

(ii) Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies followed in these condensed interim financial statements are consistent with those disclosed in Note 2 of the Company's audited financial statements for the period ended August 31, 2019.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

The preparation of the Company's condensed interim financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates, and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The Company's management reviews these estimates and underlying assumptions on an ongoing basis, based on experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Revisions to estimates are adjusted for prospectively in the period in which the estimates are revised.

- i. **Impairment of mineral properties**
The assessment of indications of impairment of the mineral property and related determination of the net realizable value and write-down of the mineral property where applicable.
- ii. **The measurement of deferred income tax assets and liabilities**
Deferred tax liabilities and assets are measured at tax rates expected in the period during which the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that are enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period of the financial information. The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and deferred tax assets reflects the tax consequences that result from the manner in which the Company expects, at the end of the reporting period of the financial information, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities
- iii. **The inputs used in accounting for share-based payments**
The fair value of share based compensation expenses are estimated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model and rely on a number of estimates, such as the expected life of the option, the volatility of the underlying share price, the risk-free rate of return and the estimated rate of forfeiture of options granted
- iv. **The evaluation of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern**
Management has applied judgments in the assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern when preparing its financial statements for the period ended August 31, 2019. Management prepares the financial statements on a going concern basis unless management either intends to liquidate the entity or to cease trading, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. In assessing whether the going concern assumption is appropriate, management takes into account all available information about the future, which is at least, but is not limited to, twelve months from the end of the reporting period. Management considered a wide range of factors relating to current and expected profitability, debt repayment schedules and potential sources of replacement financing. As a result of the assessment, management concluded that the Company has adequate ability to meet its obligations as they fall due and, accordingly, the ultimate appropriateness of the use of accounting principles applicable to a going concern

4. NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

The following new standards have been adopted effective June 1, 2019:

IFRS 16 Leases (“IFRS 16”)

IFRS 16 replaces IAS 17 “Leases” and the related interpretative guidance. IFRS 16 applies a control model to the identification of leases, distinguishing between a lease and a service contract on the basis of whether the customer controls the asset being leased. For those assets determined to meet the definition of a lease, IFRS 16 introduces significant changes to the accounting by lessees, introducing a single, on-balance sheet accounting model that is similar to current finance lease accounting, with limited exceptions for short-term leases or leases of low value assets. Lessor accounting is not substantially changed. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after June 1, 2019.

In line with the option under IFRS 16, the accounting standard is being applied using the modified retrospective method. Applying this method, the comparative information for the 2018 fiscal year has not been reinstated. The previous determination pursuant to IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 of whether a contract is a lease has been maintained for the existing contracts. In the context of initial application, the Company has exercised the option not to apply the new recognition requirements to short term leases and to leases of low-value assets. There were no new leases agreements entered into during the period being reported.

The Company adopted all the requirements of IFRS 16, Leases as of June 1, 2019. Management’s assessment is that there will not be a change in the valuation of prior period balances nor impact the current disclosure and accounting of such items under this accounting policy.

IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments (“IFRIC 23”)

In 2017, the IASB issued IFRIC Interpretation 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments (“IFRIC 23” or “the Interpretation”). The Interpretation provides guidance on the accounting for current and deferred tax liabilities and assets in circumstances in which there is uncertainty over income tax treatments. The Interpretation requires:

- an entity to contemplate whether uncertain tax treatments should be considered separately, or together as a group, based on which approach provides better predictions of the resolution;
- an entity to determine if it is probable that the tax authorities will accept the uncertain tax treatment; and
- if it is not probable the uncertain tax treatment will be accepted, measure the tax uncertainty based on the most likely amount or expected value, depending on whichever method better predicts the resolution of the uncertainty.

The Interpretation is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. The Corporation has retrospectively adopted the new interpretations with no impact on the condensed interim financial statements.

CREST RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2019 AND 2018
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

5. SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS

Short-term investments consist of term deposits and marketable securities. As at August 31, 2019 and May 31, 2019, the fair values of the short-term investments are as follows:

	August 31, 2019	May 31, 2019
	\$	\$
Term deposits	5,000	-
Marketable securities	841,500	-
Total	846,500	-

a) Term deposits

A restricted term deposit of \$5,000 is held with the Royal Bank of Canada as security against the Company's corporate credit card account.

b) Marketable securities

During the period ended August 31, 2019, the Company has acquired common shares of a publicly traded mining exploration company for investment purposes. A summary table of the Company's investment in marketable securities is as follows:

	Number of shares	Fair value \$
Balance, May 31, 2019	-	-
Purchase of securities	5,100,000	797,250
Unrealized gain	-	44,250
Balance, August 31, 2019	5,100,000	841,500

6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

	Acquisition Costs	Exploration Costs	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Balance, May 31, 2018	5,000	96,269	101,269
Acquisition and exploration costs	10,000	-	10,000
Balance, May 31, 2019	15,000	96,269	111,269
Acquisition and exploration costs	-	-	-
Balance, August 31, 2019	15,000	96,269	111,269

Red Metal Ridge Property

Pursuant to an option agreement (the "Agreement") dated January 5, 2018, the Company was granted an option to acquire a 100% undivided interest in two stages in the Red Metal Ridge Property (the "Property") located near Sayward in British Columbia.

CREST RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2019 AND 2018
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

6. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (continued)

Pursuant to the Agreement, the Company has the option to acquire first 51% undivided interest (earned) in the Property by paying \$5,000 (paid) in cash upon execution of the Agreement. The Company has the option to earn the remaining 49% interest in the Property by issuing a total of 600,000 common shares of the Company to the Optionors, making cash payments totaling \$155,000, and incurring a total of \$500,000 in exploration expenditures as follows:

	Number of Common Shares	Cash \$	Exploration Expenditures \$
Upon listing of the Company's common shares on a Canadian Stock Exchange (the "Listing")	100,000	5,000	-
On or before the first anniversary of the Listing	100,000	20,000	100,000
On or before the second anniversary of the Listing	100,000	30,000	100,000
On or before the third anniversary of the Listing	300,000	100,000	300,000
Total	600,000	155,000	500,000

The Optionors will retain a 3% Net Smelter Returns royalty on the Property. The Company has the right to purchase the first 1% of the royalty for \$750,000 and the remaining 2% for \$1,000,000 at any time prior to the commencement of commercial production.

7. SHARE CAPITAL

a) Authorized:

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

b) Escrow Shares:

On July 30, 2018, the Company entered into an escrow agreement, whereby 2,500,000 common shares will be held in escrow and are scheduled for release in accordance with the terms of the escrow agreement. Pursuant to the escrow agreement, the shares will be released as follows: 10% on the Listing Date (October 22, 2018), and 15% will be released on 6, 12, 18, 24, 30 and 36 months thereafter.

As at August 31, 2019, there were 1,875,000 escrow shares outstanding.

c) Issued and Outstanding as at August 31, 2019: 26,009,001 common shares.

For the period ended August 31, 2019, the Company had the following share capital transactions:

- (i) On July 25, 2019, the Company completed the first tranche of a non-brokered private placement and issued 10,400,000 units at a price of \$0.06 per unit (the "Units") for gross proceeds of \$660,000. Each Unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant, with each whole warrant exercisable into one further common share at a price of \$0.075 for a period of five years from the date of issuance. The securities issued are restricted from trading until November 26, 2019. The Corporate Secretary of the Company purchased 250,000 Units.

CREST RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2019 AND 2018
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

7. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

- (ii) On July 31, 2019, the Company completed the final tranche of a non-brokered private placement and issued 600,000 units at a price of \$0.06 per unit (the "Units") for gross proceeds of \$36,000. Each Unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant, with each whole warrant exercisable into one further common share at a price of \$0.075 for a period of five years from the date of issuance. The securities issued are restricted from trading until December 1, 2019. A director of the Company purchased 200,000 Units.
- (iii) On August 19, 2019, the Company completed the first tranche of a non-brokered private placement and issued 2,200,000 common shares at a price of \$0.075 per common share for gross proceeds of \$165,000. The securities issued are restricted from trading until December 20, 2019.

For the period ended May 31, 2019, the Company had the following share capital transactions:

- (i) The Company completed an initial public offering ("IPO") of 3,859,000 shares at \$0.10 for gross proceeds of \$385,900 on October 22, 2018. Share issuance costs of \$182,067 in cash were incurred with respect to this IPO along with the issuance of 385,900 Agent's Warrants exercisable at \$0.10 per common share for a period of 24 months from closing. The total fair value of these Agent's Warrants of \$24,376 was estimated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model assuming an expected life of 2 years, expected dividend yield of 0%, a risk-free interest rate of 2.26% and an expected volatility of 125%.

A further 100,000 common shares with a value of \$10,000 were issued for corporate finance services provided.

- (ii) The Company issued 100,000 common shares with a value of \$10,000 towards consideration for the acquisition of exploration and evaluation assets (Note 5).

d) Stock Options

The Company has a Stock Option Plan (the "Plan") for directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company. The Company may grant options to individuals. Options are exercisable over periods of up to ten years, as determined by the Board of Directors of the Company, to purchase common shares of the Company at a price not less than the discounted market price on the date of the grant. The maximum number of shares which may be issuable under the Plan cannot exceed 10% of the total number of issued and outstanding common shares on a non-diluted basis.

A summary of the Company's stock options at August 31, 2019 and May 31, 2019 and the changes for the periods then ended is presented below:

	August 31, 2019		May 31, 2019	
	Options Outstanding	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Options Outstanding	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Opening balance	525,000	\$0.10	-	-
Granted	-	-	525,000	\$0.10
Cancelled	(150,000)	\$0.10	-	-
Ending balance	375,000	\$0.10	525,000	\$0.10

CREST RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2019 AND 2018
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

7. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

On July 13, 2018, the Company granted 425,000 stock options to certain directors and officers of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.10 for a period of five years from the date of grant.

On April 5, 2019, the Company granted 100,000 stock options to the Chief Financial Officer of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.12 for a period of four years from the date of grant. The stock options entitle the holder thereof the right to vest 25% on the grant date and 25% at the end of each subsequent three years thereafter.

On June 1, 2019, 75,000 options exercisable at \$0.10 per share were cancelled and on July 4, 2019, 75,000 options exercisable at \$0.10 per share were cancelled.

Details of stock options outstanding and exercisable as at August 31, 2019 are as follows:

Expiry Date	Exercise Price	Outstanding	Exercisable
April 30, 2020	\$0.10	75,000	75,000
July 13, 2023	\$0.10	200,000	200,000
April 4, 2023	\$0.12	100,000	25,000
		<u>375,000</u>	<u>300,000</u>

The weighted average remaining contractual life of stock options outstanding at August 31, 2019 was 3.15 years (May 31, 2019: 3.49 years).

e) Warrants

A summary of the Company's share purchase warrants at August 31, 2019 and May 31, 2018 and the changes for the periods then ended is presented below:

	Warrants	
	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price (\$)
Outstanding, May 31, 2018	-	-
Issued, Agents' warrants	385,900	0.100
Outstanding, May 31, 2019	385,900	0.100
Issued	11,000,000	0.075
Outstanding, August 31, 2019	<u>11,385,900</u>	<u>0.076</u>

As at August 31, 2019, the Company had outstanding and exercisable warrants as follows:

	Expiry Date	Number of Shares	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Weighted Average Period
Warrants	October 22, 2020	385,900	\$ 0.100	1.15 years
	July 25, 2024	10,400,000	\$ 0.075	4.90 years
	July 31, 2024	600,000	\$ 0.075	4.92 years
		<u>11,385,900</u>	<u>\$ 0.076</u>	<u>4.78 years</u>

CREST RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2019 AND 2018
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

8. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties.

Key management personnel are persons responsible for planning, directing and controlling the activities of an entity, and include directors, the chief executive officer ("CEO") and chief financial officer ("CFO") of the Company. Key management personnel compensation is comprised of the following:

	Period ended August 31, 2019	Period ended August 31, 2018
	\$	\$
Salaries	20,972	-
Consulting fees	16,500	-
Share-based payments	981	35,950
	38,453	35,950

The Company has entered into an Employment Agreement with the CEO of the Company effective April 1, 2019. As compensation for the services to be provided, the CEO will receive a monthly fee of \$2,500. During the three months period ended August 31, 2019, the Company paid \$7,500 (2018 - \$nil) in salary to the CEO.

The Company has entered into a Consulting Agreement with a company controlled by the CFO of the Company effective April 1, 2019. As compensation for the services provided, the company controlled by the CFO will receive a monthly fee of \$2,500. During the three months period ended August 31, 2019, the Company paid \$7,500 (2018 - \$nil) in fees to the company controlled by the CFO and granted 100,000 stock options (2018 - nil) exercisable at a price of \$0.12 per share until April 4, 2023. The options had a fair value of \$981 and will vest over a period of four years as to 25% per year. As at August 31, 2019, the Company has \$2,670 in accounts payable owed to the company controlled by the CFO, which is due on demand, unsecured and is non-interest bearing.

The Company has entered into an Employment Agreement with the Corporate Secretary of the Company effective April 18, 2019, as amended July 25, 2019. As compensation for the services to be provided, the Corporate Secretary will receive a signing bonus of \$3,000 and a monthly fee of \$3,000 for a one year term. During the three months period ended August 31, 2019, the Company paid \$13,472 (2018 - \$nil) in salary to the Corporate Secretary.

On July 13, 2018, the Company granted 425,000 stock options to certain directors and officers of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.10 for a period of five years from the date of grant. These options had a fair value of \$35,950. 150,000 of these options were cancelled during the period ended August 31, 2019.

9. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue the sourcing and exploration of its resource property. The Company does not have any externally imposed capital requirements to which it is subject.

The Company considers the aggregate of its share capital, contributed surplus and deficit as capital. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares or dispose of assets or adjust the amount of cash.

CREST RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2019 AND 2018
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

10. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK

Fair Values and Classification of Financial Instruments

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash, amounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. Financial instruments are classified into one of the following categories: FVTPL, FVTOC, or amortized cost. The carrying values of the Company's financial instruments are classified into the following categories:

Financial Instrument	Category	August 31, 2019	May 31, 2019
Cash	FVTPL	\$ 122,930	\$ 162,686
Short-term investments	FVTPL	846,500	–
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost	80,605	37,335

International Financial Reporting Standards 7, *Financial Instruments: Disclosures*, establishes a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

Level 1 - quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and

Level 3 - inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis were presented on the Company's statements of financial position as at August 31, 2019 are as follows:

	Fair Value Measurements Using			Total
	Quoted Prices in Active Markets For Identical Instruments (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)	
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Cash	122,930	–	–	122,930
Short-term investments	846,500	–	–	846,500

CREST RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2019 AND 2018
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited)

10. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

Assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis were presented on the Company's statements of financial position as at May 31, 2019 are as follows:

	Fair Value Measurements Using			Total
	Quoted Prices in Active Markets For Identical Instruments (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)	
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Cash	162,686	–	–	162,686
Term deposits	5,000	–	–	5,000
Marketable securities	841,500	–	–	841,500

The fair value of the Company's financial instruments approximates their carrying value as at August 31, 2019 and May 31, 2019 because of the demand nature or short-term maturity of these instruments.

Financial risk management objectives and policies

The risks associated with the Company's financial instruments and the policies on how to mitigate these risks are set out below. Management manages and monitors these exposures to ensure appropriate measures are implemented on a timely and effective manner.

(i) *Currency risk*

The Company's expenses are denominated in Canadian dollars. The Company's corporate office is based in Canada and current exposure to exchange rate fluctuations is minimal.

The Company does not have any significant foreign currency denominated monetary liabilities. The principal business of the Company is the identification and evaluation of assets or a business and once identified or evaluated, to negotiate an acquisition or participation in a business subject to receipt of shareholder approval and acceptance by regulatory authorities.

(ii) *Interest rate risk*

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on the variable rate of interest earned on bank deposits. The fair value interest rate risk on bank deposits is insignificant as the deposits are short-term.

The Company has not entered into any derivative instruments to manage interest rate fluctuations.

(iii) *Credit risk*

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with the counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to concentrations of credit risks consist principally of cash. To minimize the credit risk the Company places these instruments with a high-quality financial institution.

10. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK (continued)

(iv) *Liquidity risk*

In the management of liquidity risk of the Company, the Company maintains a balance between continuity of funding and the flexibility through the use of borrowings. Management closely monitors the liquidity position and expects to have adequate sources of funding to finance the Company's projects and operations.

(v) *Market risk*

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, investment fluctuations, and commodity and equity prices. Market conditions will cause fluctuations in the fair values of financial assets classified as held-for-trading, available-for-sale and cause fluctuations in the fair value of future cash flows for assets or liabilities classified as held-to-maturity, loans or receivables and other financial liabilities. The Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk as the Company has no fluctuating interest bearing debt. The Company's ability to raise capital to fund exploration or development activities is subject to risks associated with fluctuations in gold and metal prices. Management closely monitors commodity prices, individual equity movements, and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

11. COMMITMENTS

The Company is committed to certain cash payments, share issuances and exploration expenditures in connection with the acquisition of its mineral property claims as described in Note 6.

12. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

a) Private Placement

On September 10, 2019, the Company completed the second tranche of a non-brokered private placement and issued 2,700,000 common shares at a price of \$0.075 per common share for gross proceeds of \$202,500. The securities issued are restricted from trading until January 11, 2020.

On September 23, 2019, the Company completed the third tranche of a non-brokered private placement and issued 2,250,000 common shares at a price of \$0.075 per common share for gross proceeds of \$168,750. The securities issued are restricted from trading until January 24, 2020. A director of the Company purchased 1,250,000 shares.

b) Split Dome Property

On September 9, 2019, the Company entered into a purchase and sale agreement to acquire up to 100% interest, subject only to a 0.25% net smelter return royalty, in the Split Dome copper project (the "Property") located near Hazelton, British Columbia. The Company may earn an initial 75% interest in the Property by paying \$10,600 cash and issuing 1,500,000 common shares within ten business days of executing the Agreement. The Company may earn a further 25% interest to bring its ownership interest in the Property to 100% by issuing a further 500,000 common shares on or before January 2, 2020.

On September 12, 2019, the Company completed the acquisition of an initial 75% interest with the payment of \$10,600 and issuance of 1,500,000 common shares. The securities issued are restricted from trading until January 13, 2020. Two of the vendors of the Property are directors of the Company. One director received cash payment of \$10,600, 500,000 common shares of the Company and retained a 0.25% NSR royalty, and another director received 500,000 common shares of the Company.

12. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS (continued)

c) Loan Agreements

Pursuant to a Loan Agreement dated September 12, 2019 between the Company as Lender and Westminster Resources Ltd. ("WMR") as Borrower, the Company agreed to lend up to \$35,000 (the "Loan") to WMR on terms that the Loan plus accrued interest at 10.0% per annum shall be payable on demand after December 31, 2019 and the Loan shall be secured by WMR's interest in its Peruvian subsidiary as collateral. On September 12, 2019, the Company advanced \$25,000 to WMR.

Pursuant to a Loan Agreement dated October 1, 2019 between the Company as Lender and Opawica Explorations Inc. ("OPW") as Borrower, the Company agreed to lend up to \$11,000 (the "Loan") to OPW on terms that the Loan plus accrued interest at 10.0% per annum shall be payable on demand after December 31, 2019. On October 1, 2019, the Company advanced \$10,100 to OPW. OPW is a related party by virtue of a common director and corporate secretary.

d) Assignment of Debt and Receivable

On September 16, 2019, the Company acquired \$473,748 in receivables from Westminster Resources Ltd. and assumed \$473,748 in corresponding liabilities payable to certain creditors. The liabilities are payable at face value in cash or in kind on or before three years, accrue interest at a rate of 2.0% per annum and a good faith payment of \$150 is payable to each creditor on or around December 25 of each year the liability is outstanding. One of the creditors is a related party by virtue of a director of the Company also being the corporate secretary of the related party creditor. The amount owing to the related party creditor is \$196,748.

e) Investment in Volatus Capital Corp.

On September 25, 2019, the Company acquired 2,000,000 common shares of Volatus Capital Corp. ("Volatus"), a publicly traded mineral exploration company, at a price of \$0.04 per share for total consideration of \$80,000. The shares were acquired in a private transaction from a single arm's length vendor. Immediately following the acquisition of the shares, the Company owned and controlled a total of 2,000,000 common shares or approximately 14.4% of the issued and outstanding shares of Volatus.

On October 7, 2019, the Company acquired an additional 1,600,000 common shares of Volatus at a price of \$0.075 per share for total consideration of \$120,000. The shares were acquired in private transactions from two arm's length vendors. Immediately following the acquisition of the shares, the Company owned and controlled a total of 3,600,000 common shares or approximately 25.9% of the issued and outstanding shares of Volatus.

f) Management Contracts

On September 26, 2019, the CEO of the Company resigned as an Officer and his Employment Agreement described in Note 8 was terminated.

The Company has entered into a Consulting Agreement with the new CEO of the Company effective September 26, 2019. As compensation for the services to be provided, the CEO will receive a signing bonus of \$37,500 and a monthly fee of \$8,000.